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Regional Capital Expansion
 Program Update

Pleasanton/DSRSD Liaison Meeting
March 31, 2025

Steven Delight, Engineering Services Director



DUBLIN SAN RAMON
SERVICES DISTRICT
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Then and Now



Then and Now



1992 AGREEMENT FOR WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SERVICES

• Provides for DSRSD to treat 
flows from Pleasanton

• Agency capacity ownership
• Obligation to maintain 

collection systems
• Payment structure for 

operations and maintenance
• Review of capital expansion 

projects
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Proposed capital expansion projects
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Project Expansion Cost FY
Biogas Treatment System Improvements 2,154,050$                      26
Alum Addition 7,500$                              26
On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and Electric Vehicle Charging 24,000$                            26
Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update 822,800$                         26
Food Waste Receiving Facility 4,075,000$                      27
Cogeneration Engine Replacement 8,850,000$                      26
Regional Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer 5,515,000$                      31

Total Expansion 21,448,350$                   


FundTotal320

		CIPNo		ProjName		FYE1		FYE2		FYE3		FYE4		FYE5		FYE6		FYE7		FYE8		FYE9		FYE10		Future		Total		320fund

		14-P005		Wet Weather Flow Capacity		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		129,600		129,600		19,440

		16-P028		Biogas Treatment System Improvements		1,075,350		16,750		1,061,950		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,154,050		1,443,214

		18-P013		Biosolids Dewatering Facility		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		69,100,000		69,100,000		69,100,000

		18-P016		Alum Addition		7,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		7,500		1,875

		20-P010		Cogeneration Engine #4		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,500,000		10,500,000		10,500,000

		24-A046		On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and Electric Vehicle Charging		24,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24,000		5,760

		25-P001		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update		569,500		253,300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		822,800		699,380

		26-P001		Battery Energy Storage System		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,216,250		1,216,250		304,063

		26-P002		DAFT Replacement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,712,500		6,712,500		1,678,125

		26-P003		Food Waste Receiving Facility		- 0		200,000		300,000		75,000		3,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,075,000		4,075,000

		26-P015		Cogeneration Engine Replacement		118,000		448,000		488,000		36,000		40,000		3,860,000		3,860,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,850,000		1,770,000		44,250,000

		T00-76		Regional Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		845,000		2,335,000		2,335,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,515,000		5,515,000

		T10-62		Emergency Power for Distribution Panel-D		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,394,000		6,394,000		6,394,000

		T10-83		Cover Primary Clarifiers		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,210,000		6,210,000		6,210,000

		T12-08		Cover Settled Sewage Channel and Selector		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,310,000		3,310,000		3,310,000

		T16-42		Nutrient Removal		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		89,000,000

		T26-05		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update 2036		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		722,500		722,500		614,125

		T26-08		Aeration System Upgrades		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500,000		2,500,000		625,000

						1,794,350		918,050		1,849,950		111,000		3,540,000		4,705,000		6,195,000		2,335,000		- 0		- 0		106,794,850		128,243,200		112,264,981





Sheet2

		CIPNo		Project		Expansion Cost		FY		FYE1		FYE2		FYE3		FYE4		FYE5		FYE6		FYE7		FYE8		FYE9		FYE10		Future		Total		Fund 320

		14-P005		Wet Weather Flow Capacity						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		129,600		129,600		19,440

		16-P028		Biogas Treatment System Improvements		2,154,050		26		1,075,350		16,750		1,061,950		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,154,050		1,443,214

		18-P013		Biosolids Dewatering Facility		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		69,100,000		69,100,000		69,100,000

		18-P016		Alum Addition		7,500		26		7,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		7,500		1,875

		20-P010		Cogeneration Engine #4		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,500,000		10,500,000		10,500,000

		24-A046		On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and Electric Vehicle Charging		24,000		26		24,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24,000		5,760

		25-P001		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update		822,800		26		569,500		253,300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		822,800		699,380

		26-P001		Battery Energy Storage System		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,216,250		1,216,250		304,063

		26-P002		DAFT Replacement		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,712,500		6,712,500		1,678,125

		26-P003		Food Waste Receiving Facility		4,075,000		27		- 0		200,000		300,000		75,000		3,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,075,000		4,075,000

		26-P015		Cogeneration Engine Replacement		8,850,000		26		118,000		448,000		488,000		36,000		40,000		3,860,000		3,860,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,850,000		1,770,000

		T00-76		Regional Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer		5,515,000		31		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		845,000		2,335,000		2,335,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,515,000		5,515,000

		T10-62		Emergency Power for Distribution Panel-D						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,394,000		6,394,000		6,394,000

		T10-83		Cover Primary Clarifiers						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,210,000		6,210,000		6,210,000

		T12-08		Cover Settled Sewage Channel and Selector						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,310,000		3,310,000		3,310,000

		T16-42		Nutrient Removal						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		T26-05		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update 2036						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		722,500		722,500		614,125

		T26-08		Aeration System Upgrades						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500,000		2,500,000		625,000

				Total Expansion 		21,448,350				1,794,350		918,050		1,849,950		111,000		3,540,000		4,705,000		6,195,000		2,335,000		- 0		- 0		106,794,850		128,243,200		112,264,981

				Project		Expansion Cost		FY

				Biogas Treatment System Improvements		$   2,154,050		26

				Alum Addition		$   7,500		26

				On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and Electric Vehicle Charging		$   24,000		26

				Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update		$   822,800		26

				Food Waste Receiving Facility		$   4,075,000		27

				Cogeneration Engine Replacement		$   8,850,000		26

				Regional Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer		$   5,515,000		31

				Total Expansion 		$   21,448,350
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		PNSorting		ProjNo		2YrBudCIPNo		CIPNo		IndexGroup		Sorting1		Priority		Category		ProjName		Status		ProjectManager		ProjectSponsor		PM		FYE0exp		FYE0estExp		FYE1		FYE2		FYE3		FYE4		FYE5		FYE6		FYE7		FYE8		FYE9		FYE10		Future		Total		320fund		txtFundName1		Fund1		Fund2		Fund3		Fund4		Fund5		Fund6

				26-P001		26-P001		26-P001		Future Projects		C				Regional Wastewater Treatment		Battery Energy Storage System		Future Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1216250		1,216,250.00		0.25		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

				26-P002		26-P002		26-P002		Future Projects		C				Regional Wastewater Treatment		DAFT Replacement		Future Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6712500		6,712,500.00		0.25		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

				26-P003		26-P003		26-P003		2-Year Projects		C				Regional Wastewater Treatment		Food Waste Receiving Facility		New Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		200000		300000		75000		3500000		0		0		0		0		0		0		4,075,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

				T16-42				T16-42		Future Projects		C				Regional Wastewater Treatment		Nutrient Removal		Future Project		TBD		Plant Operations		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00		0.2		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

				T26-05				T26-05		Future Projects		C				Regional Wastewater Treatment		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update 2036		Future Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		722500		722,500.00		0.85		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320		310								

				T26-08				T26-08		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Aeration System Upgrades		Future Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2500000		2,500,000.00		0.25		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

		4		24-A046		24-A046		24-A046		2-Year Projects		C		1		General		On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and Electric Vehicle Charging		Continuing Project		Rudy Portugal				Rudy Portugal		3461.76		20538.24		24000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24,000.00		0.24		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		610		320		210				

		4		T00-36		18-P013		18-P013		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Biosolids Dewatering Facility		Future Project		TBD		Plant Operations		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		69100000		69,100,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		4		T12-01		14-P005		14-P005		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Wet Weather Flow Capacity		Future Project		Rudy Portugal		Plant Operations		Rudy Portugal		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		129600		129,600.00		0.15		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

		4		T16-02		16-P028		16-P028		2-Year Projects		C		1		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Biogas Treatment System Improvements		Continuing Project		Ryan Pendergraft		Plant Operations		Ryan Pendergraft		842620.14		124859.86		1075350		16750		1061950		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,154,050.00		0.67		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320		310								

		4		T18-20		18-P016		18-P016		2-Year Projects		C		1		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Alum Addition		Closing Project		Ryan Yamamoto		Plant Operations		Ryan Yamamoto		626896		21854		7500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		7,500.00		0.25		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

		4		T20-16		20-P010		20-P010		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Cogeneration Engine #4		Future Project		TBD				TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10500000		10,500,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		6		T00-76				T00-76		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Regional Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer		Future Project		TBD		Field Operations		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		845000		2335000		2335000		0		0		0		5,515,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		6		T10-62				T10-62		Future Projects		C		11		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Emergency Power for Distribution Panel-D		Future Project		TBD		Electrical/Instrumentation		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6394000		6,394,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		6		T10-83				T10-83		Future Projects		C		10		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Cover Primary Clarifiers		Future Project		TBD		Plant Operations		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6210000		6,210,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		6		T12-08				T12-08		Future Projects		C		9		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Cover Settled Sewage Channel and Selector		Future Project		TBD		Plant Operations		TBD		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3310000		3,310,000.00		1		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320										

		6		T18-15		26-P015		26-P015		2-Year Projects		C		2		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Cogeneration Engine Replacement		New Project		TBD		Asset Management		TBD		0		0		118000		448000		488000		36000		40000		3860000		3860000		0		0		0		0		8,850,000.00		0.2		Regional Wastewater Replacement		310		320								

		6		T20-14		25-P001		25-P001		2-Year Projects		C		1		Regional Wastewater Treatment		Wastewater Treatment and Biosolids Facilities Master Plan Update		Continuing Project		Roger Chu				Roger Chu		0		0		569500		253300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		822,800.00		0.85		Regional Wastewater Expansion		320		310								

																												1472977.9		167252.1		1794350		918050		1849950		111000		3540000		4705000		6195000		2335000		0		0		106794850		128,243,200.00																







• Solar Layout
• $200,000 (total project cost)

• $48,000 Expansion 

• Plan for a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Parameter Type Value

Module Count 821

System Size (kW DC) 451.6

Shading impact Minimal

Estimated Annual Solar 
Generation (kWh AC)

705,900

Modeled Yield (kWh/kW) 1,536

Energy Usage Offset 18%

Trees likely to be removed



• Solar Layout
• $200,000

• Funded by LAVWMA

• Plan for a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)

Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency

Parameter Type Value

Module Count 1,828

System Size (kW DC) 1,005.4

Shading impact Minimal

Estimated Annual Solar 
Generation (kWh AC)

1,544,800

Modeled Yield (kWh/kW) 1,536

Energy Usage Offset 18%

Trees to be removed



Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master Plan Update          

• Last updated in 2017
• Will update based on 

updated flow 
projections and effluent 
nutrient limits

• Will outline nutrient 
management strategy

• $968,000 
• Funded 85% Expansion
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Cogeneration Engine Replacement

• Cogeneration Engine 
Replacement ($44.3M)

• Funded 20% Expansion
• Planned over 7 years
• Construction to start in 

2031
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Next Steps
• Board Budget Workshop May 6
• Board Consider Adoption June 3
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Questions?

Steven Delight, 
Engineering Services Director

delight@dsrsd.com
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